

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

D.A. OSGUTHORPE FAMILY PARTNERSHIP,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ASC UTAH, INC. and  
WOLF MOUNTAIN RESORTS, L.C.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Utah Supreme Court**

—◆—

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

DAVID W. SCOFIELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
*for Petitioner*  
PETERS | SCOFIELD  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
7430 Creek Road, Suite 303  
Sandy, Utah 84093  
Telephone: (801) 322-2002  
Facsimile: (801) 912-0320  
Email: dws@psplawyers.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Arbitration Clause of the SPA Agreement.....	4
Related Petition for Certiorari, No. 12-1247 .....	5
Statement .....	6
I. Background on (1) the Binding Mandatory Arbitration Agreement; (2) the 2009 Summit County Default Notice; and (3) Petitioner’s Motion to Compel Arbitration and Stay Litigation Over Arbitrable Disputes...	6
II. While Petitioner’s Motion Was Pending, the Utah Supreme Court Announced Utah’s Public Policy Against Enforcing Arbitration Agreements Where Speedy and Efficient Dispute Resolution and Conservation of Judicial Resources Would Not Result .....	10
III. Utah Public Policy Now Directly Conflicts With Congress’ Paramount Policy of Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Trial Court Duly Followed the Utah Supreme Court’s Public Policy Instruction, Disregarded the Federal Substantive Law of Arbitration and Refused to Enforce the SPA Agreement’s Arbitration Provision .....	13
V. Petitioner Then Sought and Was Denied FAA Relief in Federal Court.....	19
VI. With its Request for Federal Vindication of its FAA Arbitration Rights Dismissed on <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Grounds, Petitioner Again Moved the State Court to Compel Arbitration and for a Stay, this Time Expressly Under the FAA and Federal Substantive Law .....	20
VII. The Utah Supreme Court’s Decision Which is the Subject of this Petition Completely Disregards the Federal Substantive Law of Arbitration .....	21
A. The Application of Preempted Utah Public Policy Was Affirmed .....	22
B. The Federal Substantive Law of Arbitration Concerning the Construction of Arbitration Agreements Was Disregarded by the Utah Supreme Court .....	23
1. The Utah Supreme Court disregarded the presumption that procedural questions are for the arbitrator, not the court.....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Utah Supreme Court disregarded the presumption of arbitrability and the rule that all doubts are resolved in favor of arbitration and proceeded to rewrite the parties' agreement ....	27
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	31
I. This Court Should Reject Utah Public Policy Against Enforcing Arbitration Agreements Unless Enforcement Results in Speedy and Efficient Dispute Resolution, as Preempted by Section 2 of the FAA.....	34
II. This Court Should Enforce its Precedent on the Presumption That the Arbitrator Decides Procedural Questions, Including Standing .....	35
III. This Court Should Enforce its Precedent on the Presumption of Arbitrability and That Doubt Should Be Resolved in Favor of Arbitration.....	38
Conclusion.....	41

## APPENDIX

Utah Supreme Court's decision, 2013 UT 12, 729 Utah Adv. Rep. 23, 2013 Utah LEXIS 57 .....	App. 1
Ruling and Order (Arbitration Issues), dated November 20, 2010 .....	App. 13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Utah Supreme Court Order Denying Stay Pending Appeal, January 20, 2011.....	App. 24
Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion Pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act for Order Com- pelling Arbitration and for Immediate Stay and Dismissing Claimed Arbitrable Issues Without Prejudice, entered April 12, 2011....	App. 25
SPA Agreement Sections 5.1 through 5.8 .....	App. 27
The Osguthorpe Plaintiffs’ Omnibus (1) Memo- randum in Opposition to the ASC Parties’ Motion to Dismiss, Strike or Bifurcate – and – (2) Reply Memorandum in Further Support of Osguthorpe Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Arbitration and to Stay All Claims in this Action Bearing on or Relating in Any Way to Any Alleged Default Under the SPA Agree- ment.....	App. 36
Transcript of Scheduling Conference and Mo- tion Hearing December 9, 2010.....	App. 44
Combined Petition for Emergency Relief, and Motion for Stay, on January 3, 2011 .....	App. 48
Memorandum in Support of Motion Pursuant to the Federal Arbitration Act for Order Com- pelling Arbitration and for Immediate Stay....	App. 67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Air Freight Services, Inc. v. Air Cargo Transport, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 321 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	18
<i>Aluminum, Brick &amp; Glass Workers Int'l Union v. AAA Plumbing Pottery Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</i> , 861 F.2d 211 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>ASC Utah, Inc. v. Wolf Mountain Resorts, L.C.</i> , 2010 UT 65, 245 P.3d 184 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&amp;T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643, 106 S. Ct. 1415, 89 L. Ed. 2d 648 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AXA Equitable Life Insurance Co. v. Infinity Financial Group, LLC</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 1999) .....	9
<i>Bealmer v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 427 F.2d 885 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 926, 91 S. Ct. 187, 27 L. Ed. 2d 185 (1970).....	27, 38
<i>Buzas Baseball v. Salt Lake Trappers</i> , 925 P.2d 941 (Utah 1996) .....	18
<i>Chicago Typographical Union No. 16 v. Chicago Sun-Times, Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 1420 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	26, 38
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 96 S. Ct. 1236, 47 L. Ed. 2d 483 (1976).....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>D.A. Osguthorpe Family P'ship v. Wolf Mountain Resorts, L.C.</i> , 2013 UT 12, ___ P.3d ___ ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 105 S. Ct. 1238, 84 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1985) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279, 122 S. Ct. 754, 151 L. Ed. 2d 755 (2002).....	27
<i>Env'tl. Barrier Co., LLC v. Slurry Sys.</i> , 540 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26, 38
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, 115 S. Ct. 1920, 131 L. Ed. 2d 985 (1995).....	29, 35
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010) .....	29
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444, 123 S. Ct. 2402, 156 L. Ed. 2d 414 (2003).....	36, 37
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79, 123 S. Ct. 588, 154 L. Ed. 2d 491 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Investors Equity Life Ins. Co. of Haw. v. ADM Investor Servs.</i> , 1 Fed. Appx. 709, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 622 (9th Cir. 2001) (unpublished decision).....	26
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543, 84 S. Ct. 909, 11 L. Ed. 2d 898 (1964).....	24, 35, 36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Klay v. All Defendants</i> , 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) .....	34
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52, 115 S. Ct. 1212, 131 L. Ed. 2d 76 (1995).....	30
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1985) .....	29
<i>Morrie Mages &amp; Shirlee Mages Foundation v. Thrifty Corp.</i> , 916 F.2d 402 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927, 74 L. Ed. 2d 765 (1983).....	12, 13, 29, 39
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012) .....	31, 32, 33, 40
<i>Oil, Chemical &amp; Atomic Workers Int’l Union, Local 7-1 v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 581 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 107 S. Ct. 2520, 96 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1987) .....	35
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574, 80 S. Ct. 1347, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1409 (1960) .....	30, 39, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Smoke-Craft, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1021, 102 S. Ct. 1718, 72 L. Ed. 2d 139 (1982) .....	38
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Stanford University</i> , 489 U.S. 468, 109 S. Ct. 1248, 103 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1989) .....	27, 29, 39

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

## Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C.

9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	31
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	2, 10
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1

## Revised Uniform Arbitration Act of 2000 (RUAA)

RUAA § 6(c) cmt. 2 .....	9, 24, 25, 36
--------------------------	---------------

## OTHER MATERIALS:

Thomas Jefferson, <i>4th July, 1817, 42d Year</i> , VERMONT GAZETTE, July 8, 1817 .....	31
7 U. L. A. (Supp. 2002) .....	25, 36
